

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,  
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,  
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS  
INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

*Defendants.*

**No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF**

**Oral Argument Requested**

**Joint Motion To Dismiss Claims Against Defendants  
Binance Holdings Limited And Changpeng Zhao**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    Blockchains And Crypto Assets .....	4
II.   Regulation Of Crypto Assets .....	5
A.    The CFTC .....	6
B.    The SEC .....	7
III.  Binance.com And The Crypto Assets At Issue Here .....	10
A.    Changpeng Zhao, BHL, And Binance.com .....	10
B.    The BNB Offering, BNB Vault, And Simple Earn .....	11
C.    The BAM Entities .....	11
IV.   The CFTC’s Claims Against BHL And Mr. Zhao In The Northern District Of Illinois .....	12
V.    The SEC’s Claims Against BHL And Mr. Zhao .....	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    The SEC Fails To Plead That Any Token, BNB Vault, Or Simple Earn Is A “Security.” (Most Of Count 1 & All Of Counts 2–3, 5–12) .....	14
A.    An “Investment Contract” Requires Both A Contract And An Investment .....	14
B.    The SEC Has Not Plausibly Alleged The Existence Of Any Investment Contract .....	20
1.    BNB .....	20
2.    BUSD .....	24
3.    The Third-Party Tokens .....	26
4.    BNB Vault And Simple Earn .....	28
C.    The Major-Questions Doctrine Forecloses The SEC’s Novel Interpretation Of The Securities Laws .....	30
1.    The SEC’s Attempt To Expand Its Authority Is A Major Question .....	30
2.    The SEC Lacks The Clear Authorization Mandated By Supreme Court Precedent .....	33
II.   The SEC’s Challenge To The BNB Offering Is Time-Barred. (Remainder Of Count 1) .....	35

III.	The Claims Regarding Binance.com Transactions And The BNB Offering Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial. (Foreign Components Of Counts 1–2 & All Of Counts 3, 5–7, & 11) .....	36
A.	The Statutory Provisions At Issue Do Not Apply Extraterritorially.....	37
B.	The SEC Fails To Plausibly Allege A Domestic Application With Respect To Binance.com Or The BNB Offering.....	38
1.	The SEC’s Claims Concerning Binance.com Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial.....	39
2.	The SEC’s Allegations Concerning The BNB Offering Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial.....	41
IV.	The SEC’s Failure To Provide Fair Notice Of Its Regulatory Requirements Compels Dismissal. (All Counts) .....	42
V.	The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Zhao. (Counts 11 and 12) .....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>*Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	30, 32
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26, 28
<i>Atlantigas Corp. v. Nisource, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13
<i>Banco Safra S.A.-Cayman Is. Branch v. Samarco Mineracao S.A.</i> , 849 F. App’x 289 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>*Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	30, 31, 32
<i>In re Braskem S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	45
<i>Bregman v. Perles</i> , 747 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>CFTC v. Eisenberg</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00173 (S.D.N.Y.).....	6
<i>CFTC v. McAfee</i> , 2022 WL 3969757 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2022).....	6
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 641 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	6
<i>CFTC v. Russell</i> , No. 1:23-cv-02691 (E.D.N.Y.) .....	6
<i>CFTC v. Zhao</i> , No. 1:23-cv-01887 (N.D. Ill.).....	12
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	43

*City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.*,  
399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) .....44

*City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Fireman’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG*,  
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....40, 41

*Coates v. Edgewood Mgmt. Corp.*,  
258 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2017).....36

*Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....43, 44

*In re Coinflip, Inc.*,  
CFTC No. 15-29, 2015 WL 5535736 (Sept. 17, 2015) .....6

*Curran v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
622 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1980) .....21

*Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Off. of Am. Innovation*,  
356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019).....11

*Elemary v. Philipp Holzmann A.G.*,  
533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008).....45

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....31, 35

*In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....40

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....42

*Hall v. Hall*,  
138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....16

*In re iFinex Inc., & BFXWW Inc.*,  
CFTC No. 22-05, 2021 WL 8322873 (Oct. 15, 2021).....7

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel*,  
439 U.S. 551 (1979).....28, 29

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....43

*In re J Squared Inv. LLC*,  
CFTC No. 21-06, 2021 WL 1610170 (Apr. 19, 2021) .....6, 7, 8

*Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.*,  
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....43

*Klatt v. Guaranteed Bond Co.*,  
250 N.W. 825 (Wis. 1933).....17

*Kokesh v. SEC*,  
581 U.S. 455 (2017).....36

*Landmark Legal Found. v. IRS*,  
267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....14

*Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth*,  
471 U.S. 681 (1985).....16

*Laydon v. Cooperatieve Rabobank U.A.*,  
55 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2022) .....38

*Lewis v. Mutond*,  
62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....43

*Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko*,  
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....41

*\*Marine Bank v. Weaver*,  
455 U.S. 551 (1982).....15, 25, 30, 33

*Mazza v. Verizon Washington DC, Inc.*,  
852 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012) .....44, 45

*Merck & Co. v. HHS*,  
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....31

*Moody v. Bache & Co.*,  
570 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1978) .....23

*Mordaunt v. Incomco*,  
686 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1982) .....21

*\*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....3, 37, 38, 40, 42

*Mpoy v. Rhee*,  
758 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13

*N.C. Coastal Fisheries Reform Grp. v. Capt. Gaston LLC*,  
76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023) .....32, 33

*NFIB v. OSHA*,  
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....31, 34

*Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.*,  
638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980) .....23

*In re Oryn, Inc.*,  
CFTC No. 23-40, 2023 WL 5937238 (Sept. 7, 2023) .....6

*\*Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE*,  
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....38, 41

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....43

*Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.*,  
937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....41

*Prohaska v. Hemmer-Miller Dev. Co.*,  
256 Ill. App. 331 (1930) .....17

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....19

*Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.*,  
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....21

*Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....16

*Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.*,  
990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....15

*Salcer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.*,  
682 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1982).....21

*SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.*,  
794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986) .....23

*SEC v. Benger*,  
934 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....38

*SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.*,  
No. 1:23-cv-04738 (S.D.N.Y.).....9

\**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,  
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....3, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29

*SEC v. Mut. Benefits Corp.*,  
408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005) .....23

\**SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023).....9, 10, 18, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27

*SEC v. Rubera*,  
350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003) .....17, 19, 28, 30

*SEC v. SG Ltd.*,  
265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....21

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.*,  
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....10, 18, 19, 24, 32

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.*,  
No. 1:23-cv-01346 (S.D.N.Y.).....9

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....2, 16, 19

*Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. Hazard*,  
90 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2000).....44

*SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC*,  
868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....42

*State v. Evans*,  
191 N.W. 425 (Minn. 1922).....17

*Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.*,  
161 A. 193 (N.J. Ch. 1932).....17

*Teague v. Bakker*,  
35 F.3d 978 (4th Cir. 1994) .....21

*In re Tether Holdings Ltd.*,  
CFTC No. 22-04, 2021 WL 8322874 (Oct. 15, 2021).....6, 7

*Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017) .....45

*Union Planters Nat’l Bank of Memphis v. Com. Credit Bus. Loans, Inc.*,  
651 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1981) .....30

*United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman*,  
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....25

*Util. Air. Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....31, 32

*In re Voyager Digit. Holdings, Inc.*,  
649 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....9, 35

*Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.*,  
24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994) .....19, 21

*\*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....30, 31, 32, 33, 34

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....16

*\*Woodward v. Terracor*,  
574 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1978) .....15, 21

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....16

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 1a(19)(i).....6

7 U.S.C. § 9.....6

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....14, 19, 33

15 U.S.C. § 77e(a).....37

15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....37

15 U.S.C. § 77h(a) .....8

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....6, 14, 19, 33



15 U.S.C. § 78e.....37

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....37, 38

15 U.S.C. § 78q–1(b)(1) .....37

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....38

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(8)(A)(i) .....3, 36

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....3, 36

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....13

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) .....16

*Binance Launches BNB Vault – Earn Daily Income from the BNB Ecosystem*,  
Binance.com (Nov. 3, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yjkwkcfv> .....29

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....16

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*, No. 843 (U.S. Apr. 17, 1946),  
1946 WL 50582 .....18, 33

*How Can Third-World Countries Counter Inflation Using Bitcoin?*,  
Cointelegraph, <https://tinyurl.com/3v77ujce> (last visited Sept. 21, 2023) .....11

*Introducing BNB Vault: One-Click Earning for Your BNB Holdings*, Binance  
Blog (Nov. 3, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/5aask7ym> .....29

Joel Khalili, *Binance and Coinbase Have Been Sucked into a Regulatory Turf War*,  
Wired (Apr. 6, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/29wectxm> .....34

*Licenses, Registrations and Other Legal Matters*, Binance.com,  
<https://tinyurl.com/22tmhz5c> (last visited Sept. 21, 2023) .....11

*Simple Earn*, Binance.com, <https://tinyurl.com/ycxh7e7v>  
(last visited Sept. 21, 2023).....29, 30

*Your BNB Holdings*, Binance Blog (Nov. 3, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/5aask7ym> .....29
